



TRAFFIC

No. 37 of 1974

ANALYSIS

1. Short title and citation.
2. Cancellation of licences.
3. Effect of disqualification.
4. Endorsement of licences.
5. *Traffic Act* 1961.
6. Schedule of amendments to the Principal Act.

AN ACT to amend the Traffic Act 1925 and the Traffic Act 1961.

[19 September 1974]

BE it enacted by His Excellency the Governor of Tasmania, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and House of Assembly, in Parliament assembled, as follows:—

1—(1) This Act may be cited as the *Traffic Act* 1974.

Short title and
citation.

(2) The *Traffic Act* 1925, as subsequently amended, is in this Act referred to as the Principal Act.

Cancellation
of licences.

2 Section 22 of the Principal Act is amended by omitting from subsection (1) (a) the word “or” (fifth occurring).

Effect of
disqualification.

3 Section 36A of the Principal Act is amended—

(a) by omitting from subsection (1C) the words “a testing officer being an officer of the Commission” and substituting therefor the words “the registering authority”;
and

(b) by omitting from that subsection and subsections (1D) and (1E) the word “Registrar” (wherever occurring) and substituting therefor the words “registering authority” in each case.

Endorsement
of licences.

4—(1) Section 36B of the Principal Act is amended by omitting from subsection (5) the numeral “(3)” and substituting therefor the numeral “(4)”.

(2) This section is deemed to have commenced when the *Traffic Act* (No. 3) 1973 commenced.

Traffic Act 1961.

5 Sections 14, 15 (j), and 17 (c) of the *Traffic Act* 1961 are repealed.

Schedule of
amendments to
the Principal
Act.

6 The sections of the Principal Act that are specified in the first column of the Schedule to this Act are amended as respectively specified in the second column of that Schedule.

THE SCHEDULE

(Section 6)

First column Section amended	Second column How amended
22	By omitting from subsection (4) (a) the words “section seventeen A, section seventeen B, or”.
24	By omitting subsection (9).
30	By omitting subsection (1) (la).
31	By omitting from subsection (5) the word “that” and substituting therefor the word “this”.